

68133-8

68133-8

No. 68133-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

KAI NIELSEN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Respondent,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON
WSBA No. 28245
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 4000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 892-2094
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 12 PM 2:22

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Heading</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. The Superior Court erred in dismissing RALJ appeal filed by Mr. Nielsen.	
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. Does the Ignition Interlock License statute violate the Equal Protection clause of the State and Federal Constitutions where it provides access to a post-revocation driving privilege (IIDL) only to drivers who do not challenge the underlying revocation and requires drivers to “waive” the right to appeal as a condition for obtaining the license?	
2. Does the Ignition Interlock License statute violate the Due Process clause of the State and Federal Constitutions where it provides access to a post-revocation driving privilege (IIDL) only to drivers who do not challenge the underlying revocation and requires drivers to “waive” the right to appeal as a condition for obtaining the license?	

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-5
1. Background	2-4
2. Kai Nielsen v. Dept of Licensing	4-5
3. Case Before the Court of Appeals	5
V. ARGUMENT	6-34
1. Does the Ignition Interlock License statute violate the Equal Protection clause of the State and Federal Constitutions where it restricts access to a post-revocation driving privilege (IIDL) only to drivers who do not challenge the underlying revocation and requires drivers to “waive” the right to appeal as a condition for obtaining the license?	7-29
A. Drivers similarly situated under the Ignition Interlock License law receive disparate treatment based on filing appeal.	9-17
B. No rational basis supporting appeal waiver provision has been expressed by State.	17-21
C. Appeal waiver provision does not bear a rational relationship to any conceivable state interest supporting Ignition Interlock License law.	21-25
D. Chilling effect on exercise of appeal rights is consideration for Equal Protection challenge.	25-29

2. Does the Ignition Interlock License statute violate the Due Process clause of the State and Federal Constitutions where it provides access to a post-revocation driving privilege (IIDL) only to drivers who do not challenge the underlying revocation and requires drivers to “waive” the right to appeal as a condition for obtaining the license?	29-34
A. Substantive Due Process argument.	29-31
B. Appeal waiver law not rationally related to any legitimate State interest.	31-34
 VI. CONCLUSION	 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Amunrud v. Bd. Of Appeals</u> , 158 Wn.2d 208 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	31, 32, 34
<u>Brown v. City of Seattle</u> , 117 Wn. App. 781 72 P.3d 764 (2003)	30
<u>City of Redmond v. Moore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 664 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	6, 18
<u>Conklin v. Shinpoch</u> , 107 Wn.2d 410 730 P.2d 643 (1986)	23, 24
<u>Crossman v. Dept of Licensing</u> , 42 Wn. App. 325 711 P.2d 1053 (1985)	7, 8
<u>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Center</u> , 136 Wn.2d 136 960 P.2d 919 (1998)	20, 21, 34
<u>Forbes v. Seattle</u> , 113 Wn.2d 929 785 P.2d 431 (1990)	17
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</u> , 115 Wn.2d 556 800 P.2d 367 (1990)	18
<u>Harris v. Charles</u> , 171 Wn.2d 455 256 P.3d 328 (2011)	17
<u>In re Custody of Osborne</u> , 119 Wn. App. 133 79 P.3d 465 (2003)	31
<u>In re Kindschi</u> , 52 Wn.2d 8 319 P.2d 824 (1958)	32
<u>In re Salinas</u> , 130 Wn. App. 772 124 P.3d 665 (2005)	13, 14, 24

<u>Merseal v. Dept of Licensing</u> , 99 Wn. App. 414 994 P.2d 262 (2000)	8
<u>Metcalf v. Dept. of Licensing</u> , 11 Wn. App. 819 525 P.2d 819 (1974)	16
<u>Morris v. Blaker</u> , 118 Wn.2d 133 821 P.2d 482 (1992)	8
<u>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</u> , 149 Wn. App. 33 202 P.3d 334 (2009)	11
<u>Seeley v. State</u> , 132 Wn.2d 776 940 P.2d 604 (1997)	30
<u>Sintra v. City of Seattle</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1 829 P.2d 765 (1992)	30
<u>State v. Berrier</u> , 110 Wn. App. 639 41 P.3d 1198 (2002)	12, 14
<u>State v. Cater's Motor Freight System</u> , 27 Wn.2d 661 179 P.2d 496 (1947)	29
<u>State v. Coria</u> , 120 Wn.2d 156 839 P.2d 890 (1992)	7, 17
<u>State v. Handley</u> , 115 Wn.2d 275 796 P.2d 1266 (1990)	8
<u>State v. Haq</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___ 268 P.3d 997 (2012)	7
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	7
<u>State v. Marintorres</u> , 93 Wn. App. 442 69 P.2d 501 (1999)	12, 13, 17
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 163 Wn. App. 341 261 P.3d 167 (2011)	29

<u>State v. Posey</u> , 130 Wn. App. 262 122 P.3d 914 (2005)	10
<u>State v. Shawn P.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 563 859 P.2d 1220 (1993)	7, 8
<u>Tunstall v. Nielsen</u> , 141 Wn.2d 201 5 P.3d 691 (2000)	17
<u>Wa. State Atty Gen'l Office v. Wa. Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</u> , 128 Wn. App. 818 116 P.3d 1064 (2005)	30

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
---	------------------------

<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. 535 91 S.Ct. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90 (1971)	18
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365 91 S.Ct. 1848, 29 L.Ed.2d 534 (1971)	23
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982)	19
<u>Matthews v. de Castro</u> , 429 U.S. 181 97 S.Ct. 431, 50 L.Ed.2d 389 (1976)	18
<u>Ohio v. Hodory</u> , 431 U.S. 471 97 S.Ct. 1898, 52 L.Ed.2d 513 (1977)	23
<u>Ortwein v. Schwab</u> , 410 U.S. 656 93 S.Ct. 1172, 35 L.Ed.2d 573 (1973)	19
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982)	23
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)	18

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55
102 S.Ct. 2309, 72 L.Ed.2d 672 (1982) 7

Federal Cases

Page No.

Barricks v. Eli Lilly & Co., 481 F.3d 556
(7th Circ. 2007) 10, 11

Beazley v. Armour, 420 F.Supp. 503
(Tenn. 1976) 26, 27

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 569685
(N.D. Calif. 2012) 18

LaBella Winnetka v. Village of Winnetka, 628 F.3d 937
(7th Circ. 2010) 10

Voyes v. Thorneycroft, 398 F.Supp. 706
(Ariz. 1975) 25, 26

Other State Cases

Page No.

Knowles v. Iowa, Dept., of Transp., 394 N.W.2d 342
(Iowa 1986) 27, 28

Washington Constitution

Page No.

Art. I, §3 29

Art. I, §12 6

United States Constitution

Page No.

14th Amendment 7, 29

Washington Statutes

Page No.

RCW 34.05.030(2)(b)	19
RCW 46.20.270	15
RCW 46.20.308	2
RCW 46.20.308(2)	3
RCW 46.20.308(9)	3, 15, 19
RCW 46.20.3101	3
RCW 46.20.385	1, 4
RCW 46.20.385(1)	4
RCW 46.20.385(1)(a)	14
RCW 46.20.385(1)(b)	1, 4, 6, 15
RCW 46.20.385(2)	4, 33
RCW 46.98.040	6

Washington Court Rules

Page No.

RAP 2.2(a)	5
RAP 2.2(a)(3)	5
RAP 2.3(d)(3)	5
